
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 5.30 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next meeting
Tuesday, 29 May 2018 at 5.30 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr R Evans (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs J B Binks
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr R M Deed
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr L D Taylor

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4.  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 23 January 2018.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6.  Performance and Risk  (Pages 11 - 42)
To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Affairs & Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks.

7.  Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy  (Pages 43 - 62)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security presenting the Committee with the 
updated Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy for approval.

8.  Progress Update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  
(Pages 63 - 68)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for performance, 
Governance and Data Security providing the Committee with an update 
on progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 
Action Plan.

9.  Debt Collection Policy  (Pages 69 - 100)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Financial Services 
presenting the Committee with the updated Debt Collection Policy.

10.  Audit Progress Report 2017-18  
To receive the Audit Progress Report 2017-18 from the Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership.

(Report to follow)

11.  Update on outstanding Internal Audit recommendations (AJ)  
To receive a verbal update from the Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources regarding outstanding audit recommendations.

12.  Internal Audit Plan 2018-19  (Pages 101 - 114)
To receive the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 from the Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership.

13.  Grant Thornton - External Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update  (Pages 115 - 132)
To receive a report from Grant Thornton providing a progress update in 
respect of delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors.

14.  Chairman's Annual Report for 2017/18  (Pages 133 - 136)
To receive the annual report from the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
for 2017/18.

15.  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

 Election of Chairman
 Election of Vice Chairman
 Performance and Risk Outturn for 2017/18
 Progress update on the AGS and Action Plan
 Internal Audit Progress Report
 Draft Annual Accounts for 2017/18
 Financial Regulations Review
 External Audit Progress Report & Update
 Start time of meetings

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday 12th March 2018

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 23 January 2018 32

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 23 January 2018 at 
5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors R Evans (Chairman)

  Mrs J B Binks, Mrs C Collis, R M Deed, 
T G Hughes, R F Radford and L D Taylor

Also Present Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett
Officers (Director of Finance, Assets & Resources), Catherine 

Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance 
and Data Security), David Curnow (Deputy Head of 
Devon Audit Partnership) and Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer)

Also in
Attendance Andrew Davies (Grant Thornton)

47. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

50. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

a) The next meeting of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) would be held on 7 
March 2018 and this would be the first meeting where Mid Devon District 
Council would have a vote.

b) He wished to remind the Committee that as a body it was not political, it was 
independent and provided assurance to the rest of the Council.

51. PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2017-18 (00:03:15) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs & Business Transformation providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks.

The contents of the report were outlined with reference to the following:

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



Audit Committee – 23 January 2018 33

 The number of working days lost due to sickness – the Health and Safety 
Committee had recently reviewed national and local statistics in relation to this 
issue. There had been concern at their meeting that stress and mental health 
issues had accounted for 20% of the total days lost and that long term 
absences accounted for nearly two thirds of abse
[...]
 work they had recently undertaken in this area.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

52. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND 
ACTION PLAN (00:24:50) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing it with an update on progress 
made against the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 Action Plan.

The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following:

 With regard to balancing feedback from more active stakeholder groups to 
ensure inclusivity and the need to have processes in place for dealing with 
competing demands on the budget from the community it was explained that a 

Page 6



Audit Committee – 23 January 2018 34

new Communication & Consultation Manager had been appointed to address 
these and other issues. However, she was very new in post therefore the 
deadline for addressing these particular issues had been moved from 
December 2017 to March 2018.

 A lot of work was happening in relation to GDPR.

Discussion took place with regard to ethics awareness in staff induction training and 
it not specifically being included at the present time although expected behaviours 
were included. A new training module was being written which would address this 
issue.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

53. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW (00:30:37) 

The Director of Finance, Assets & Resources explained that the Regulations were 
last reviewed 3 years ago and since then only minor tweaks had been needed in 
relation to such matters as job titles. However, a new Group Manager for Finance 
would be starting on 1 February 2018 and a review of the Financial Regulations 
would be a useful learning experience for her. It would also provide an opportunity for 
a fresh pair of eyes to look at this important document. Following her review, a report 
with tracked changes, would be brought to the March meeting of the Audit 
Committee.

54. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (00:32:28) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership monitoring the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 The internal control framework could not possibly mitigate risk for everything 
the Council undertook but it should be able to provide significant assurance 
that satisfactory arrangements were in place. 

 There were some areas of commonality in terms of audit results. For example, 
reconciliation of control accounts, completeness of processing and accuracy 
or error had received comment in some areas in the last progress report and 
were evident again in the recent reports on income, payroll and alarm care. 
However, no material issues had been identified to date.

Discussion took place with regard to:

 The Electoral Services internal audit which had achieved a ‘high standard’ 
assurance opinion. The Committee wished for their thanks and gratitude to be 
conveyed back to the Electoral Services team.

 The control framework within the Payroll area was working well.
 The Progres Report Appendix 1 was still showing 6 medium outstanding 

recommendations from 2015, 4 of which were coloured red. The Chairman 
stated that if these were no longer applicable they should be removed from the 
list. If they were still applicable they should be resolved as soon as possible. 
The Director of Finance, Assets & Resources stated that he would bring a full 

Page 7



Audit Committee – 23 January 2018 35

update on the position regarding outstanding recommendations to the next 
meeting.

 Issues in relation to Planning Enforcement had been due to staffing issues 
and the need for a new framework of controls to address previous problems. 
The Cabinet had also very recently discussed the Local Enforcement Plan 
which had had an impact. Arrangements to address this were in hand and the 
Leadership Team would be monitoring the situation.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

55. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 2018-19 (00:48:50) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Devon Audit Partnership presenting 
the Committee with the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy.

It was explained that one of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) was that the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal 
audit activity must be formally defined in an internal audit charter, consistent with the 
Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Standards. 

The Charter and Strategy were briefly considered in turn: It was therefore:

a) RESOLVED that the revised Internal Audit Charter be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

b) RESOLVED that the revised Internal Audit Strategy be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Reports previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

56. GRANT THORNTON- AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
(00:53:06) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from Grant Thornton providing it 
with an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors.

It was explained that the final accounts audit was due to begin on 1 June 2018 with 
findings reported to the Audit Committee at their special meeting in July 2018. This 
earlier deadline had represented a challenge in some other local authorities but had 
been achieved by this Council for the previous two years. The Director of Finance, 
Assets & Resources was confident this earlier deadline could be achieved again 
given that there had been very few statutory changes and the Finance department 
would have more staff resource.

Reference was made to the Value for Money assessment, the Housing Benefit Claim 
(which would be completed by the end of November 2018) and a list of important 
dates 
[...]
r the financial 
statements audit and £6,908 for the certification of the housing benefit subsidy.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

59. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:13:48) 

In addition to the items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting the 
following was requested to be on the agenda:

 Update report on the outstanding Internal Audit recommendations
 A report reviewing the Financial Regulations

(The meeting ended at 6.55 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE
20 MARCH 2018               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2017-18

Cabinet Member Cllr Clive Eginton  
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs & Business Transformation,    

Jill May
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendices 1-5 provide Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2017-18 financial year.

1.2 When benchmarking information is available it is included.

1.3 Appendix 6 shows the higher impact risks from the Corporate Risk Register. 
This includes Operational and Health & Safety risks where the score meets 
the criteria for inclusion.  See 3.0 below.

1.4 Appendix 7 shows the risk matrix for the Council.

1.5 All appendices are produced from the Corporate Service Performance And 
Risk Management system (SPAR).

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.



2.0 Performance

Environment Portfolio - Appendix 1

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Increase recycling and reduce the 
amount of waste: The Council is broadly on track with Residual household 
waste per household (measured in Kilograms) until the end of December 
at 285kg. We have been above target all year which means less residual 
waste but we are still a little below target for % of household waste reused, 
recycled and composted at 52.8% against a target of 53%.

2.2 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Reduce our carbon footprint: The 
energy switching scheme went live on MDDC’s website on 1 December 2017 
and referrals are now also being made through the LEAP scheme. The first 
full quarter numbers will be available at the end of Q4 2017/18

2.3 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Protect the natural environment: 18 of 
the 27 recommendations from the Street Cleansing review have now been 
implemented. All the priority activities for Street Scene for 2017/18 in the 
Corporate Plan have now been completed except the above.

2.4 In addition the draft outturn figures for 2017/18 indicate the Street Scene 
Service is comfortably on target to reduce the net cost of waste collection per 
household by 20% compared to 2014/15 by 2019/20 which is a real 
achievement especially considering residual waste has been reduced by 18% 
and the recycling rate increased by 5% at the same time.

Homes Portfolio - Appendix 2

2.5 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Build more council houses: No new 
Council Houses were completed however work is progressing on Birchen 
Lane and Palmerston Park, both due for completion in 2018/19.

2.6 R
[...]
ential breach of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015).

Risk Assessment: 

i. Failure to take advantage of opportunities and mitigate business risks could 
impact on the Council’s ability to deliver its strategic objectives.  

ii. Assessment of  the effectiveness of the framework for identifying and 
managing risks and for performance and demonstrating clear accountability is 
a key element of the Council’s governance arrangements.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy was last updated and 
approved by the Audit Committee on 21 March 2017.  

1.2 The Council has a legal obligation to comply with the requirements placed 
upon it by the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) to conduct a review at 
least once a year of its system of internal control and include a statement 
reporting on the review with any published Statement of Accounts. For a local 
authority in England that statement is the Annual Governance Statement as 
will be presented to this Committee with the Statement of Accounts in May.

1.3 One of the principles of good governance as defined by the International 
Framework: Good Governance in the Public Sector (CIPFA/IFAC, 2014) is: 
Managing risks and performance through internal control and strong public 
financial management. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7.



1.4 Risk Management forms an integral part of the Annual Governance Statement 
which is concerned with demonstrating that the Council has adequate and 
effective internal control arrangements in place for dealing with key business 
risks.  

1.5 The purpose of this report is to update the Council’s Risk & Opportunity 
Management Strategy (attached as Appendix A) for the 2018/19 financial 
year. For ease of reference the changes to the document have been tracked.  

2.0 Risk Appetite/Tolerance and Reporting

2.1 Risk appetite is best summarised as ‘the amount of risk an organisation is 
willing to seek or accept in pursuit of its long term objectives’. The Council 
aims 
[...]
ernal audit work has not identified any weaknesses 
which impact on our audit approach. 

Entity level controls We have obtained an understanding of the overall control environment relevant to 
the preparation of the financial statements including:

• Communication and enforcement of integrity and ethical values

• Commitment to competence

• Participation by those charged with governance

• Management's philosophy and operating style

• Organisational structure

• Assignment of authority and responsibility

• Human resource policies and practices

Our work has identified no material weaknesses which are likely to 
adversely impact on the Council's financial statements

P
age 120



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | February 2018 7

Work performed Conclusions and recommendations

Review of information 
technology controls

We performed a high level review of the general IT control environment, as part 
of the overall review of the internal controls system. 

IT (information technology) controls were observed to have been implemented 
in accordance with our documented understanding.

Our work has identified no material weaknesses which are likely to 
adversely impact on the Council's financial statements

In 2016/17 we reported two IT deficiencies around weak password 
management and review of information security logs. We are 
awaiting an update on whether the recommendations made have 
been implemented. Further details of these recommendations can 
be found in Appendix 1.

Walkthrough testing We have completed walkthrough tests of the Council’s controls operating in 
Payroll, Operating Expenses and Property Plant & Equipment Valuations,
where we consider that  there is a risk of material misstatement to the financial 
statements. 

Our work has not identified any issues which we wish to bring to your attention. 
Internal controls have been implemented by the Council in accordance with our 
doc

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 20 March 2018 37

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 20 March 2018 at 5.30 
pm

Present 
Councillors R Evans (Chairman)

Mrs J B Binks, Mrs C Collis, R M Deed, R F Radford and 
L D Taylor

Apology
Councillor T G Hughes

Present
Officers David Curnow (Deputy Head of Devon Audit Partnership), 

Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

60. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor T G Hughes. 

61. Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct 

There were no declarations of interest given.

62. Public Question Time 

There were no members of the public present.

63. Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman stated that he and Cllr R F Radford had attended the Devon Audit 
Partnership (DAP) meeting at Devon County Council on 7 March. They had attended 
as observers for the final time. The next meeting would be held on 20 June and as 
Mid Devon representatives they would have a vote. 

At the meeting on 7 March they had heard about how DAP were looking into 
diversifying their product range around assurance. They would be looking to work 
with housing associations thereby expanding their skill base.

The Chairman informed the Committee that Devon County Council had agreed to 
increase their audit fee budget so that the issue of ‘risk’ could be assessed more 
broadly. He had contacted the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources at Mid 
Devon District Council to try to understand what the value of doing this was 
perceived to be and was there any merit in this authority doing the same? He stated 
that he would report back to the Committee. 



Audit Committee – 20 March 2018 38

64. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

65. Performance and Risk (00:04:50) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs & Business Transformation providing it with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks.

Discussion took place with regard to:

 Street scene figures for 2017/18 were comfortably on target to reduce the net 
cost of waste collection per household by 20% by 2019/20 which was a real 
achievement especially considering residual waste had been reduced by 18% 
and the recycling rate increased by 5% at the same time. The Committee 
requested that their thanks and gratitude to the service be fed back to the 
officers concerned.

 The number of businesses assisted was on target at 195 as at the end of 
December 2017 against an annual target of 250. It was explained that the 
Economic Development team were actively promoting this service through 
such contacts as the Mid Devon Business Forum and the Federation of Small 
Businesses.

 The comment was made that the figures reported did not seem to record 
commercial waste, only household waste. It was explained that household 
waste figures were monitored nationally, however information on trade waste 
was collected and this could be included next time. It was further explained 
that within its benchmarking group Mid Devon District Council was recycling 
more household waste than some of its comparators for the previous quarter. 

 35% being the national figure for affordable housing on housing 
developments, however, Mid Devon was only achieving 21% on some recent 
applications. It was explained that this situation was replicated nationally. A 
situation currently existed whereby once a planning application had been 
granted developers were within their rights to argue that it was not viable for 
them to complete a development unless they could reduce the percentage of 
affordable homes. 

 The effect of welfare reform on rent collection had been expected therefore 
collection targets would not be quite so challenging next year, however it was 
explained that figures usually improved towards the end of the financial year. 

The Committee wished for their thanks and congratulations to be passed on to 
the Private Sector Housing Team for bringing 111 empty homes back into use 
against a target of 25.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.



Audit Committee – 20 March 2018 39

66. Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy (00:24:45) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security presenting it with the updated Risk & Opportunity 
Management Strategy for approval.

This was the annual review of the Strategy and this year there had been no 
suggestion to change the risk appetite/ tolerance, this was best summarised as ‘the 
amount of risk an organisation was willing to seek or accept in pursuit of its long term 
objectives’.

The report presented the tracked changes since the last review and included some 
minor amendments in relation to job titles and removal of the scoring section which is 
now in the appended Risk Manager guidance document. The Committee’s attention 
was drawn to the day to day risk guidance given to managers. It was hoped that this 
would reduce inconsistencies in the future. 

RESOLVED that the updated Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy be 
approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

67. Progress Update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan (00:28:15) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing it with an update on progress 
made against the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 Action Plan.

The officer explained that it was now very near to the end of the financial year. Some 
dates on the Action Plan had had to be amended through the course of the year and 
some items were not yet complete and may appear on the Annual Governance 
Statement for next year.

It was further explained that items 10 and 11 in relation to balancing feedback from 
more active stakeholder groups with other stakeholder groups was still an issue but 
this had now been passed to Group Managers who would not be meeting again until 
April. A gap analysis against GDPR had identified areas which needed improvement 
but this was on track to be completed by May 2018. Revised terms and conditions 
were being rolled out to suppliers in the next few weeks.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

68. Debt Collection Policy (00:31:23) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Financial 
Services presenting it with the updated Debt Collection Policy for approval. 

The officer explained that the policy had not been updated since 2014 so a review 
had been due in order to make sure that the policy complied with current legislation. 
The Group Manager for Finance had worked with Legal Services in order to ensure 



Audit Committee – 20 March 2018 40

the policy was fully compliant and fit for purpose. Once approved the revised policy 
would be rolled out to the necessary service areas and regular checks wold be made 
to ensure the policy was being adhered to. 

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the updated Debt Collection Policy and 
associated Appendices be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

69. Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (00:33:55) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership updating the Committee on progress to date within the work 
plan of the Internal Audit team.

The officer provided a brief summary of the report paying particular reference to the 
following:

 No material issues had been identified in the core audits to date but 
reconciliation of control accounts had received comment in some areas in the 
last progress report and were still relevant within this latest report. 
Management had agreed all remedial actions in relation to this.

 There were no specific issues to bring to the Committee’s attention in relation 
to systems audits.

 The Internal Audit Team had received positive feedback from service areas in 
relation to the conduct of their audits,

 A summary of the audits undertaken since the last progress report were 
showing a ‘good standard’ as the assurance opinion and the direction of travel 
was positive.

 The area of trade waste was amber in colour which meant that agreement of 
an action plan had been delayed or the audit team were aware that progress 
had been hindered.

 Since the agenda for this meeting had been published the number of overdue 
outstanding audit recommendations had reduced from 31% to 16%.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

70. Update on outstanding Internal Audit recommendations (00:45:20) 

The Committee had requested at the last meeting that they receive an update 
regarding outstanding audit recommendations.

The Committee were in receipt of a summary of audit recommendations from 2016 
which were medium risk showing what action had been taken and what action still 
needed to take place.

The Chairman stated that in addition to these there were still 5 overdue high risk 
recommendations from 2017 and 4 medium risk recommendations showing for 2015. 
He requested that a decision be taken as to the relevance of these given the time 
frame and asked that Leadership Team assess these in discussion with the relevant 



Audit Committee – 20 March 2018 41

managers to either seek a final resolution or remove them from the listing as clearly 
they may no longer be relevant.

He further requested that a thorough update be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee and this was AGREED.

71. Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 (00:48:00) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Devon Audit Partnerships 
setting out the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 and seeking its approval.

The Deputy Head of the Devon Audit Partnership outlined the contents of the report 
by making reference to the fact that the plan needed to be flexible in order to change 
with shifting priorities and audit findings throughout the year. Core work would be 
streamlined to facilitate a review of a wider range of risks. Areas such as cyber 
security and transactional integrity would have a key focus. Over the next four years 
a lot would change in terms of the focus in internal audits. System walkthroughs 
would still be undertaken and if it was found that a system was doing what it was 
supposed to do and no issues had been identified then the focus of further work 
would change.

The officer was congratulated for the format of the report.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

72. Grant Thornton - External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (01:00:53) 

The Committee had before it a report * from Grant Thornton providing an update on 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.

This was the standard update report but also included the results of the interim audit 
work for 2017/18. No significant issues had been identified in either the financial 
statements or value for money interim audit. 

It was explained that they had performed a high level review of the general IT control 
environment as part of the overall review of the internal controls system. In 2016/17 
they had reported two IT deficiencies around weak password management and 
review of information security logs. They had been waiting for an update as to 
whether the recommendations in relation to this had been implemented. The Group 
Manager for Finance confirmed that they had and that she would submit formal 
notification of this as soon as possible. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.



Audit Committee – 20 March 2018 42

73. Chairman's Annual Report for 2017/18 (01:06:05) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a draft report * by the Chairman on the 
work of the Committee since May 2017, a final copy of this report would be submitted 
to Council on 25 April 2018.

74. Identification of items for the next meeting (01:06:25) 

In addition to the items listed in the work programme for the next meeting, the 
following was requested to be on the agenda:

 Update on outstanding audit recommendations.

(The meeting ended at 6.44 pm) CHAIRMAN


